
Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 26 June 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel will meet in the 

Meeting Room 3 - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 4 July 
2023. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 

The Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member Responsible For: 

Councillor Jackie Ramsay (Chair) 
Councillor Timothy Bamford 
Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 

 

  



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Economy and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Panel held on 21st March 2023.  
 
Contact:  Jodie Harris, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer 

 

 
 

1 - 10 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
The Panel will consider a report on proposals to introduce a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy under the Licensing Act 
2003.  

Contact: Russell Williams, Public Protection Operational 
Manager 

 

 
 

13 - 22 

8:   White Rose Forest - Summary review of 2022/23 and 
looking ahead to 2023/4 
 
The Panel will consider a presentation on White Rose Forest - 
Summary review of 2022/23 and looking ahead to 2023/24. 
 
Contact: Guy Thompson, White Rose Forest Programme Director 
 

 

23 - 34 

9:   Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Panel will consider its work programme for 2023/24.  
 
Contact:  Jodie Harris, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer 
 

 

35 - 40 

 
 
 



1 
 

Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel Minutes 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 

Present: 
Cllr Yusra Hussain 
Cllr Matthew McLoughlin 
Cllr Tyler Hawkins 
Cllr Aafaq Butt 
Councillor John Taylor 
Jane Emery (Co-optee) 
Jonathan Milner (Co-optee) 
 
Attendees: 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje, Chair of Scrutiny 
Councillor Will Simpson, Cabinet Member for Culture and Greener Kirklees 
Katherine Armitage, Service Director - Environmental Strategy and Climate Change 
Judith Stones, Operational Manager Public Protection 
Leanne Perry, Environmental Health Group Leader 
James Kaye, Environmental Health Group Leader 
 
Apologies:  
Councillor Martyn Bolt  
Chris Friend (Co-optee). 
 
 
1. Membership of the Panel 

Apologies were received from Councillor Martyn Bolt and Chris Friend (co-optee). 
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The Panel considered the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 28th 
February 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

 
3. Interests 

No Interests were declared. 
 

4. Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5. Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 

 
6. Public Question Time 

No questions were received from the public. 
 
7. Statutory Health and Safety Service Plan 2022-2023 
The Panel considered the Statutory Health and Safety Service Plan 2022-2023 
presented by James Kaye, Environmental Health Group Leader. Councillor Will 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

Simpson, Cabinet Member for Culture and Greener Kirklees was also in attendance. 
It was highlighted that: 
 

 Legislation determined the
[...]
nt evidence existed to commence consultation on proposals 
to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment policy for Huddersfield and 
Dewsbury town centres.  
 

1.3 The evidence collated by public health and presented to the licensing service 
indicates there is a need to consider proposals to introduce a CIA in those two 
locations.  
 

2 Information required to take a decision 
 
Background 
 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy at least every five years. During the five-year 
period, the policy must be kept under review and the licensing authority may 
make any revisions to it as it considers appropriate. The existing Statement of 
Licensing Policy for Kirklees Council became effective on 15th January 2020. 
  

2.2 In April 2018 the Police and Crime Act 2017 introduced a new provision within 
the Licensing Act 2003, Section 5A. This provision provides that a licensing 
authority may, in appropriate circumstances, publish a cumulative impact 
assessment (‘the Assessment’). 
 

2.3 Cumulative impact is the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 
 

2.4 The Assessment must set out the evidence to support the authority’s opinion, 
must be consulted upon before it is published, it must be reviewed at least 
every three years, with any review having to be consulted upon and any 
revisions published along with the evidence.  
 

2.5 By publishing an Assessment, the Council is setting out a strong statement of 
intent about its approach to considering applications for grant and variation of 
premises licences or club premises certificates in the area described in a CIA. 
The Assessment does not change the fundamental way that a licensing 
decision is made, as each application will be considered on its own merits; 
and it is open for the Council to grant an application where it is considered 
appr
[...]
 Safety and adopt / reject CIA.  

 
Public Health Perspective 

  
2.11 In 2012 the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduced public health 

as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003. However, there is 
still no licensing objective linked to ‘public health’ and it remains the case that 
in the absence of public health objective it is difficult for the Director of Public 
Health or their nominated officer, to make representations against individual 
applications under the licensing act. 

 
2.12 However, given the impact upon population-level health that alcohol 

consumption can cause, public health in Kirklees, like other local authorities 
are working more closely with the licensing team on how data Public Health 
have access to can be utilised to 

 

 shape and strengthen the Council’s statement of licensing policy,  

Page 15



4 
 

 assist responsible authorities and interested parties, to determine if an 
application in a specific area would impact on the licensing objectives,  

 provide data and evidence to assess if the concentration of premises in a 
particular area impacts the Council’s duties to promote the licensing 
objectives, and therefore warrant the introduction of a ‘cumulative impact 
assessment’. 

 
2.13 In addition, public health are looking at how the data they have access to can 

be used to, develop a ‘alcohol toolkit’ that will support other responsible 
authorities, ward members and the public to make their own representations 
against / or in support of an application.    

 
Scope of Cumulative Impact Assessment  

 
2.14 While officers have looked at the evidence for both Huddersfield and 

Dewsbury town centres, there is potential for ward members to request 
consideration be given to introducing CIA’s in other areas of the district.  

 
2.15 The evidence to support the introduction of a CIA has to be robust and able to 

stand up to judicial scrutiny; and as part of the full review of the Council’s 
statement of Licensing Policy, officers can work with Members to explore 
whether consideration should be given to other areas, and whether the 
evidence is sufficient to support such a step.  

  
Other Interventions  

 
2.16 It is understood that introducing a CIA takes time but that the effects of 

alcohol related crime are being felt now.  
 

2.17 Therefore, to mitigate the current risks officers are looking at what other 
interventions can be undertaken done to reduce the issues currently being 
experienced, interventions such as -  

 

 Public Space Protection Orders (‘PSPO’) 
 

Officers are reviewing the Council’s current PSPO’s to ensure they are 
more robust. 

 

 High Strength Alcohol  
 

Officers are working with premises to establish a voluntary agreement with 
convenience stores selling alcohol, to remove sale of single high strength 
cans of alcohol (6% or above) 

 

 Licence review  
 

Officers are collating evidence to support the potential review of individual 
premises licences.  

 

 Multi-agency approach  

Page 16



5 
 

 
2.18 Officers are looking at a multi-agency approach to tackling street drinkers, 

starting with Dewsbury, working with charities and the rough sleeping team to 
offer support to street drinkers, and use this opportunity to gather evidence as 
to which shops are selling alcohol the street drinkers. 

3 Implications for the Council 

3.1 Working with People 

Proposals to introduce a CIA policy requires a through consultation 
process. Officers will work with the Councils Consultation and 
Engagement team to ensure the consultation reaches as many 
residents as possible to ensure their views are taken into account.  
 

3.2 Working with Partners 

Officers have worked alongside Public Health and West Yorkshire Police to 
ensure the evidence is robust and can stand up to any potential challenge.  

Notwithstanding the work being undertaken on the CIA, officers are 
continuing to work with other external agencies
[...]
driving

Arrests - drink
driving

Arrests - drug
driving

ASB incidents

E01011236 Kirklees average

P
age 22



White Rose Forest – Summary Review of 
2022/23 and looking ahead to 2023/24

https://youtu.be/CAfax4Wsv2M 

“White Rose Forest 2022-23 season achievements film”

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8

https://youtu.be/CAfax4Wsv2M


England’s Community Forest Trees for Climate 2022/23
England’s 
Community 
Forests (ECF)

Target 
Hectares

1/6/2023 Difference 
with 
Allocated

%

City of Trees 75 60 -15 80%

Cumbria 40 45 5 112%

Forest of Avon 80 81 1 101%
Forest of Marston 
Vale 120 119 -1 99%

Forest of Mercia 50 36 -14 71%

Great Western 60 11 -49 19%

Greenwood 72 44 -28 62%

Humber Forest 80 43 -37 54%
NE Community 
Forest 159 75 -84 47%

Plymouth 54 58 4 107%

Thames Chase 40 17 -23 43%

The Mersey Forest 183 95 -88 52%

White Rose Forest 400 329 -71 82%

1433 1015 -418 71%

P
age 24



Summary points to note 
 

• The ECF network covers 20% of England’s land area but delivered more 
woodland than any other single Woodland Creation partnership including the 
Forestry Commission

• The WRF has a national profile with a growing reputation

• From a standing start …After just 3 seasons WRF has  

o created 805 hectares of new woodland and 
o supported planting 1600 standard trees , 
o invested £6.7m with landowners (FC and WT figures to add)
o over 30,000 households will have more access to local woodlands
o 235 hectares of new woodland have been planted next to our existing 

ancient woodland resource protecting its biodiversity value

• The “WRF Delivery Pathway” is working and Kirklees /Community Forest Trust 
have recruited  of a very capable and ambitious WRF Core Team

P
age 25



22/23 Project Size (Nos.) 22/23 Project Size (ha)

WRF’s 22/23 Programme  Analysis

Project No.
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Project No. by Project Size Class

<0.5ha 0.5ha - 2.0ha 2.0ha - 10ha 10ha +

Project No.
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Project Ha by Project Size Class


[...]
	9 Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 4th July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Jackie Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Timothy Bamford 

Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor John Taylor 

  
Co-optees   
  
In attendance:  Katherine Armitage, Service Director – Environmental 

Strategy and Climate Change  
Russell Williams, Operational Manager, Public Protection  
Guy Thompson, White Rose Forest Programme Director  
 

   
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies: Councillor Hannah McKerchar 

Councillor Will Simpson 
Jane Emery (Co-optee) 
 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hannah McKerchar, Councillor Will 
Simpson and Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Will Simpson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting of the former Economy and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel held on 21st March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be approved. 
 

3 Interests 
No Interests were declared 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

2 
 

 
6 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.  
 
 

7 Cumulative Impact Assessment 
The Panel considered a report on proposals to introduce a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA) Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 which was presented by 
Russell Williams, Operational Manager- Public Protection. Katherine Armitage, 
Service Director – Environmental Strategy and Climate Change was also in 
attendance.   
 
Russell Williams gave a presentation which explained that the purpose of the report 
was to brief members of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel on 
proposals to carry out public consultation in respect of introducing a CIA for 
Huddersfield and Dewsbury Town Centres. It was also advised that: 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 required the licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy at least every five years.  

 The existing policy was adopted in January 2020 and was due for renewal in 
2025. 

 A review of the policy was to be undertaken which included a focus on aligning 
the policy with the Councils vision for the regeneration of its town centres. 

 As a part of the review work had been undertaken to consider the introduction of 
a CIA. 

 Cumulative impact was the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area. 

 The publication of a CIA set a strong statement of intent about the Councils 
approach to considering applications. 

 It also placed the responsibility to demonstrate the need for a premise and the 
planned steps to mitigate risks (as identified in the CIA) on the applicant.  

 Working with the Councils Public Health Data Intelligence Officers and the West 
Yorkshire Police local crime statistics had been reviewed over the last 5 years. 

 The data showed that alcohol related crime statistics were above average in 
both Huddersfield and Dewsbury.  

 The review demonstrated that there was sufficient evidence to propose 
Consultation on the introduction of a CIA. 

 The scope of a CIA could be applied to a specific class of premises (i.e.- Off 
Licenses, On Licenses, late night refreshment or a mixture of these).  

 Concerns had been raised by Ward Members around the number of Off-licences 
opening in town centres.  

 In response current proposals were to carry out Consultation for the introduction 
of a CIA which was limited to the off-licence trade.  

 Whilst the initial evidence was reviewed for Huddersfield and Dewsbury town 
centres, there was potential for ward members to request consideration be given 
to introducing CIA’s in other areas. 

 The evidence to support the introduction of a CIA had to be robust and able to 
stand up to judicial scrutiny.  



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

3 
 

 As part of the full review, work may be undertaken with ward members to 
investigate if there was sufficient evidence to support the introduction of a CIA 
elsewhere. 

 The next steps were to report to the Licensing and Safety Committee on 19th 
July 2023. 

 If approved a 12-week consultation would begin and end in September 2023 and 
the analysis of the outcomes would take place in October/November 2023.  

 A report would then be submitted to a meeting of the Full Council to consider any 
recommendations and for the adoption or rejection of the CIA in January 2024.  

 Whilst this process was ongoing, work was being undertaken to reduce the 
current impact to communities through alternative interventions which included: 

o A review of the Council’s current PSPO’s to ensure they were more 
robust. 

o Working with premises selling alcohol to establish a voluntary agreement 
to remove sale of single high strength cans of alcohol (6% or above).  

o Collating evidence to support the potential review of individual premises 
licences. 

o Taking a multi-agency approach to tackling street drinkers 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the presentation but raised concerns in relation to the 
clarity of the data presented as well as noting grammatical errors in the report. In 
relation to this it was requested that clearer information formatted to a higher 
standard be presented to the Panel moving forwards. The Panel also noted that one 
area had significantly higher crime data than the other areas, and wanted to 
understand more about the boundaries of the assessments and where there was 
scope for these to be amended noting a lack of clarity around where the lines would 
be drawn.  
 
In response, Russell Williams acknowledged the lack of clarity in the report and 
agreed to recirculate the amended map to the Panel. It was also explained that the 
data marked in red was supplied by the Councils Public Health team, and that the 
information had been blocked out as it represented a number less than 50. 
However, Russell acknowledged the Panel’s concerns that this did make it more 
difficult to make comparison and agreed to liaise with Public Health colleagues to 
obtain the actual figures and to circulate this information after the meeting. In 
response to the question in relation to the boundaries of the geographical 
assessment it was advised that the initial Consultation was to be in alignment with 
the boundaries shown but reassured the Panel that this would be made clearer prior 
to the start of the consultation period. Russell further highlighted that work would 
continue with the Police and Public Health as well as Ward Members to determine if 
the scope of the boundaries needed to be widened or more restricted as part of the 
Consultation.  
 
The Panel noted the response and raised concerns that the boundaries seemed to 
exclude the side of Trinity Street adjacent to Greenhead Park and that in doing so, 
the problems may persist in this area. In relation to this, the Panel requested to 
understand more about how the maps were determined.  In respect of the public 
Consultation, the Panel wanted to understand more about the process, who was 
being consulted with and what the desired outcomes were.  
 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

4 
 

In response, Russell Williams noted the concerns raised about Trinity Street and 
agreed to revisit the boundaries alongside Public Health colleagues as part of the 
Consultation. In response to questions about the approach to the Consultation, it 
was advised that the Council was duty bound to consult with the responsible 
authorities, but consultation would also be held with ward members, trade groups 
and the public. Officers would work with the Councils Consultation team on the 
approach with the aim of achieving a high number of responses particularly from the 
public.   
 
Then Panel noted Safter Dewsbury as a useful forum and highlighted that it was 
important to be inclusive about who was involved and that surrounding areas be 
included, for example Ravensthorpe and Batley. The Panel further emphasised the 
importance of setting a clear ambition for the number of responses from the public 
to ensure the validity of the Consultation and to measure success.  
 
Katherine Armitage, Service Director – Environmental Strategy and Climate Change 
responded to acknowledge the importance of ensuring adequate representation and 
agreed that a figure that was deemed to be statistically valid against the overall 
population be provided when developing the Consultation and the aim would be to 
achieve above this number of respondents.  
 
In response to the question about how the maps were determined, Russell Williams 
explained that the maps were produced by Public Health who obtained the data 
from the Police. This information was then processed using a public health toolkit 
before being entered into a matrix which produced a score for the area. This model 
was based on national public health guidance and was used widely by other 
authorities.  
 
The Panel asked a question around the enforcement of existing licences and scope 
for these to be included in the CIA.  
 
In response, Russell Williams acknowledged that there were existing challenges 
and agreed that more work was needed to address these. The intention was to do 
so through alternative planned interventions, and a part of this involved looking at if 
there was sufficient evidence to review existing licences.  
 
The Panel welcomed the approach to consider other areas and requested that if 
approval for Consultation was given that an email be sent to all Ward Members 
asking them to put forward the areas that they represent for consideration if they felt 
it would be useful. The Panel also asked to understand more about the other 
interventions listed and the multiagency approach. 
 
The Panel further highlighted the importance of addressing issues in relation to fast 
food chains, electronic cigarette/vape shops and street-drinking at family friendly 
events adding that it would have been helpful for data to be included in relation to 
alcohol related hospital admissions and the long-term effects of alcohol.  
 
In response, Russell Williams agreed to invite Ward Members to approach officers if 
they would like an area to be included. In relation to the other interventions, from a 
licensing point of view the data was essential and part of the work with the multi-



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

5 
 

agency side was around gathering evidence to be reported to the police which 
supported the need for a CIA. If the evidence identified individual premises, then 
intervention could be taken.  
 
The Panel noted the response, and further recommended that the Consultation 
dates be reviewed to include the student population.   
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report, ‘Cumulative Impact Assessment’ and 
recommended that: 
 
1. The data be reviewed where it was felt to be incorrect (particularly in relation to 

Dewsbury Town centre) and be shared with the Panel.  
2. The maps be made clearer and shared with the Panel following review with the 

Public Health Department.  
3. Where figures less than 50 had been blocked out in the report that liaison took 

place with the Public Health Department to obtain actual figures and that these 
be shared with the Panel.    

4. The quality of the report presented be improved and formatted to a higher 
standard before presentation to the Panel moving forwards. 

5. A review of areas be undertaken where streets may be excluded by the 
boundary line and allow for issues to persist (i.e.- Trinity Street).  

6. The ambition for the Public Consultation was made clear and that a statistically 
valid figure against the overall population for the number of public respondents 
be set to ensure broad representation and meaningful engagement.  

7. Consideration be given to amending the period within which the Public 
Consultation was to be held to ensure the student population be represented.  

8. The Panel be informed with the outcomes of the Public Consultation if approved 
by the Licencing Panel.  

9. The Panel be provided with information in relation to; those licences that were 
being reviewed (i.e.- where areas were congested with premises selling cheap 
alcohol), the scope for refusal and evidence of good practice.  

10. It was important to be inclusive in the approach and that consideration continue 
to be given to the inclusion of other areas.  

11. If the Consultation be approved, that an email be sent to all Ward Members 
asking them to put forward the areas that they represent for consideration if they 
felt it would be useful.  

12. The Panel to be informed if the Consultation was approved and for an update be 
provided on progress prior to further consideration by Licensing and Full Council.  

 
 

8 White Rose Forest - Summary review of 2022/23 and looking ahead to 2023/4 
The Panel considered a presentation on White Rose Forest - Summary review of 
2022/23 and looking ahead to 2023/24. Guy Thompson, White Rose Forest 
Programme Director gave the update which began with a short video summarising 
the achievements from the previous reporting year, followed by the presentation 
which highlighted that:  
 

 The total number of hectares planted in the White Rose Forest (WRF) was 
329; a significant amount when compared to the national figure of 1000.  



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

6 
 

 England’s Community Forest (ECF) network covered 20% of England’s land 
cover and delivered more woodland than any other single Woodland Creation 
Partnership including the Forestry Commission. 

 The WRF was in its 3rd year of a 5-year programme and during this time the 
WRF had gained a national profile with a growing reputation. 

 After 3 seasons the WRF had:  
o Created 805 hectares of new woodland and supported the planting of 

1600 trees. 
o Invested £6.7m with landowners across North and West Yorkshire.  
o Over 30,000 households would have more access to local woodlands 

as a result of the trees planted. 
o 235 hectares of new woodland had been planted next to the existing 

ancient woodland resource protecting its biodiversity value. 

 The WRF Delivery pathway was working, and Kirklees and the Community 
Forest Trust had recruited a capable and ambitious WRF core team.   

 A Governance transition was underway to respond to changing region 
governance and a surge in both political interest and resources for 
Community Forests. 

 A WRF 25-year plan from 2025-2050 (aimed to launch 1st August 2025) was 
being developed which was to set out the Vision, targets and ambitions for 
woodland creation and woodland management for North and West Yorkshire. 

 The Plan was to prioritise biodiversity, climate resilience, community mental 
health and job skills. 

 
The Panel noted the presentation and, in the discussion to follow, asked several 
questions around value for money, measuring success, and the risks of failed trees, 
with reference to a particular project in Skelmanthorpe where only a few trees had 
survived due to lack of maintenance or protection.  
 
In response to the questions, Guy Thompson advised that once the scheme had 
been designed (which was suitable for landowners needs within the context of the 
site) that the contract was put in place which outlined the amount of maintenance 
and funding required. Kirklees as the accountable body and on behalf of DEFRA 
bought in a 15-year woodland. Up until that point if the trees weren’t successful, 
legally the ownness was on the landowner to rectify this. It was also noted that 
where there were droughts or rain at the wrong time, there were sites where there 
was inevitably failure.  
 
The Panel wanted to understand more about the Green Streets (the number of 
Green Streets in Kirklees and the ambition for this). In response, Guy Thompson 
advised that the ‘Green streets’ project was aimed at targeting priority communities, 
areas of job growth and the key routes that linked them. Kirklees were currently 
undertaking mapping work around its transport routes to identify opportunities for 
tree planting and woodland creation and further agreed to provide the Panel with 
Kirklees specific data.  
 
The Panel asked further questions around landownership, and the use of tree 
guards noting concerns that the decision not to use guards increased the risk of 
failure.  
 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

7 
 

In response Guy Thompson advised that use of tree guards was dependent on a 
number of factors arising from the landowner and the purpose of the site. Once the 
purpose of the woodland was determined, a forester would design the project to 
ensure that the trees became independent within the landscape and there were 
numerous ways of doing this, i.e.-  fencing, a weeding regime, species selection, or 
guards etc…Most sites did include the use of guards unless there was a risk of 
increased vandalism, in which case more trees would be planted with the 
expectation of some losses. There were also some sites that chose to be plastic 
free, and it was acknowledged that this was a risk, but those landowners choosing 
not to use tree guards were liable to make up for any losses.  
 
In response to the question about landownership, it was advised that most schemes 
were Local Authority owned in recent years. The next major grouping of landowners 
were large estates, but it could take up to 3-4 years to get permissions for planting 
and as a result there were no expectations for ownership to change in the short-
term. Other landowners included tenant farmers, whose landowners agreement was 
required for investment.   
 
The Panel noted the response and asked what support was available to landowners 
and if there was any best practice guidance provided to them in relation to the long-
term maintenance of trees, and if so if an example could be provided. The Panel 
also wanted to know how likely it was that the projects would achieve the desired 
outcomes.  
 
In response, Guy Thompson referred to the WRF delivery pathway which was a 
bespoke process and involved working with landowners and accessing their needs. 
The level of support and training was then shaped around this, and Landowners 
were revisited on a 5 yearly basis to reassess any changing needs. In response to 
the question about the success of the projects, Guy Thompson expressed 
confidence that in the current climate the projects would produce woodland in 10-15 
years.  
 
The Panel noted the response and asked further questions in respect of checking in 
with the landowner throughout the contract and about the relationship with parks 
and green spaces. Guy Thompson responded to advised that the Major Project 
Service and the core team function covered North and West Yorkshire. The team 
was separate from the parks and green space function, and it was suggested that it 
would be best to obtain further details from Kirklees as the landowner. In response 
to the question about checking in with and visiting landowners Guy Thompson 
confirmed this was usually after 5 years unless contact was made prior by the 
landowners due to a particular challenge or unexpected losses.   
 
The Panel further highlighted the importance of biodiversity and the targets in 
relation to increasing biodiversity. The Panel also wanted to know if there was scope 
to work with community groups around tree planting and site assessment.  
 
In response, Guy Thompson advised that native species were the default chosen for 
planting. In the case of Ancient Woodland, it was acknowledged that this was a finite 
resource which could not be replaced or expanded but action could be taken to 
plant around it to increase biodiversity. Work was being undertaken with Forest 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  4 July 2023 
 

8 
 

Research to link into key biodiversity corridors in North and West Yorkshire. The 
targets were long term and were dependent on the individual driver and design 
working with the landowner.   
 
In response to the question relating to support for Community Groups, Guy 
Thompson advised that the main challenges to smaller groups arose from the 
complex regulatory processes. Plans to help support Community Groups included 
the offer of bespoke training in relation to increasing understanding of the delivery 
pathway, 1:1 meetings to identify training/resource needs, and a planning grant.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report, White Rose Forest – Summary review 
2022/23 and looking ahead to 2023/24 and recommended that Kirklees specific data 
be provided in relation to the Green Streets be provided to the Panel.  
 

9 Work Programme 2023/24 
The Panel considered its Draft Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year and 
noted that this was to be submitted to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee for approval. It was agreed that:  
 
RESOLVED:  Climate Impact and Air quality Impact be noted as ‘golden threads’ 
and that information in relation to these areas should be included in reports provided 
to the Panel.   

1. The Forward Plan of key decisions to be reviewed by the Panel regularly to 
ensure oversight of pre-decision items. 

2. An update on Winter Maintenance be provided ahead of the Winter period. 
3. A long list of any unscheduled items be added to the work programme.  

 
 


